
01/09       ML-1173-16

Illustrated Parts Lists

 To assist you when ordering replacement parts, we have inserted illustrated parts lists for our most 
popular fuel and herbicide products at the back of this booklet.  Part numbers listed are current and may 
or may not apply to old versions of the same product. Parts for herbicide versions of fuel products and fuel 
versions of herbicide products are not necessarily interchangeable, especially seals, O-Rings, gaskets and 
hoses.
 If you need further assistance, please contact the GPI Customer Service Department at 1-800-835-0113.
To obtain prompt, ef�cient service, always be prepared with the model number, the serial number or manu-
facturing date code, and as much information as possible about the speci�c part desired.

TO ORDER BY PHONE, CALL 1-800-835-0113  FAX (316) 686-6746

Prices Effective January 1, 2009
Supersedes all previous price lists. Subject to change without notice.

Prices
S P A R E   P A R T S   A N D   A C C E S S O R I E S

I L L U S T R A T E D   P A R T S   L I S T S

This document contains proprietary information that is the sole property of GREAT 
PLAINS INDUSTRIES, INC., to be held and treated by its recipient on a con�dential basis 
and not to be shown or disclosed to any unauthorized organization or person.

CONFIDENTIAL

PROPRIETARY NOTICE

5252 East 36th Street North
W ichita, KS USA   67220-3205
TEL: 316-686-7361
FAX: 316-686-6746

“A  Grea t  P la ins  V en tu res  Subs id ia r y ”

www .gpi.net

1-800-835-0113

5252 East 36th Street North   �   Wichita, KS  USA  67220-3205





ML-1173-16   01/09 1

Table of Contents

Part One � Prices Page

 Spare Parts and Accessories Prices....................................................................... 2

Part Two � Repair Services ............................................................................... 12

Part Three � Illustrated Parts Drawings
 Fuel � Series HP-90 Economy Hand Pump.......................................................... 13
 Fuel � Series HP-100 DUAL-FLOfi Piston Hand Pump......................................... 14
 Fuel � Series RP-10 Rotary Hand Pump............................................................... 15
 Fuel � EZ-8 Fuel Pump.......................................................................................... 16
 Fuel � Series M-120 TNF Pump............................................................................ 17
 Fuel � Series M-150S, M-180S and M-240S Electric Gear Pumps...................... 18
 Fuel � Series M-1115S Electric Gear Pump.......................................................... 19
 Fuel � Series M-3025 and M-3425 Heavy Duty Pumps........................................ 20
 Fuel � Series M-3120 Heavy Duty Pump.............................................................. 21
 Fuel � Series M-3130 Super Duty Pump............................................................... 22
 Fuel � Series FM-100 and FM-200 Mechanical Meters........................................ 23
 Fuel � Series FM-530 Mechanical Meter.............................................................. 24

 Herbicide � Series P-120H and P-200H Plastic Utility Pumps (12-Volt)............... 25
 Herbicide � Series PA-120H and PA-200H Plastic Utility Pumps (115-Volt)......... 26
 Herbicide � Series FM-300H Electronic Disc Meter.............................................. 27
 Herbicide � Series VP12H/H High Viscosity Pump............................................... 28
 
 Oil Pumps � Series L 5016, L 5116 and L 5132..................................................... 29



2 ML-1173-16    01/09

This Spare Parts Price List does not necessarily re�ect products introduced after December 2008. Please consult appropriate Owner�s Manuals of prod-
ucts introduced after that date for part descriptions and numbers. For prices of those parts, please call GPI Sales Department at 1-800-835-0113.

Part One � Spare Parts Prices

Part No.	 Description	 Ordering Information	 Sugg. List

110006-2 Gear  $  15.30

110009-1 Strainer Inlet  12.24

110010-1 Bypass Poppet  6.64

110011-2 Spring  3.14

110012-1 Nozzle Cover Order 110902-1   

110015-1 Switch Mounting Plate Before Mfg. Date 05/98

110016-1 Inlet Fitting  37.10

110018-1 Gear Shaft (P-120H) (M-1115S, M-1100S)  16.94

110018-2 Gear Shaft Support  18.66

110024-1 Coverplate, Strainer  4.90

110025-1 Seal, Motor Shaft  8.20

110026-1 Seal, Gear Coverplate  4.74

110026-2 Seal, Electric Terminal Coverplate  2.92

110026-3 Seal, Motor Mounting Flange  4.04

110026-4 Seal, Strainer  1.40

110026-5 Seal, Switch Lever Shaft  .66

110026-6 Seal, Switch Coverplate  3.28

110027-1 Lever Assembly, Switch Order 110164-1

110029-1 Switch Coverplate Before Mfg. Date 05/98 21.00

110031-1 Electric Terminal Coverplate  27.84

110032-1 Union Ring Gasket  - Fuel  2.16

110032-2 Union Ring Gasket, Te�onfi - Herbicide  6.70

110037-1 Bung Adapter Bushing Order 110909-1 

110037-2 Bung Adapter Bushing (Vented)  29.28

110039-1 Stopper (12-Volt)  .38

110049-1 Buna-Nfi Hose Assembly, 3/4 in. x 12 ft. - Fuel Order 110187-1

110049-07 Hose Assembly, 3/4 in. x 20 ft. with Spring  72.80

110049-2 Hose, Buna-Nfi, 3/4 in. x 12 ft., U.L.  41.96

110062-1 Nozzle Guide    Order 110902-1

110063-1 Inlet Strainer - Herbicide  7.94

110063-2 Inlet Strainer  12.36
110067-1 Coverplate, Gear (1 in. - Outlet with Groove) (Begin S/N 5558 M-120H and   14.66
 S/N 2374 M-1100H)

110067-2 Coverplate, Gear (3/4 in. - Outlet with Groove) (Begin S/N A45592 M-120 and   13.60
 Begin S/N C06799 M-1100)

110070-1 Poppet - Herbicide  3.80

110075-02 Barrier (DC Pumps)  1.18

110075-3 Barrier (AC Pumps)  1.10

110078-2 Seal (for Wiper)  7.46

110078-4 Seal, Strainer - Herbicide  6.00

110078-8 Seal, Motor Shaft - Herbicide  18.44

110094-2 EPDM Herbicide Hose (Black), 1 in. x 12 ft. Order 110189-2

110094-4 Hose, EPDM, 1 in. x 6 ft. (1.8 m) (Tote-A-Pump) Order 110189-1

110100-1 Suction Pipe, 22 in. to 40 in. Plastic Adjustable - Fuel  32.66

110100-2 Suction Pipe, 22 in. to 40 in. Plastic Adjustable - Herbicide  50.74

110107-2 Ball Valve Nozzle, Straight  49.50

110113-1 EPDM Hose with 3/4 in. End Fitting, 3/4 in. x 12 ft. - Herbicide   64.70

110120-1 Automatic Nozzle Hook, Unleaded, 3/4 in. (for 110121-8)  13.52

110121-8 Automatic Unleaded Nozzle, 3/4 in.  66.04

110122-1 Reducer  18.40

110131-2 Spring   3.10

110141-2 Power Cord, 24-Volt, 12 ga., 15 ft.  49.58

110155-1 GPI Manual Nozzle, Unleaded, 3/4 in.  24.20

110155-2 Manual Nozzle, Leaded, 3/4-inch NPT   28.92

110155-3 Manual Nozzle, Unleaded, 1-inch NPT      29.54



ML-1173-16   01/09 3

Part No.	 Description	 Ordering Information			   Sugg. List

110155-4 GPI Manual Nozzle, Leaded, 1-inch NPT    $  25.64

110158-1 Union Ring (Machined and Plated)    17.70

110161-1 Coverplate, Switch After Mfg. Date 05/98 Order 110164-1 

110162-2 Switch Mounting Plate After Mfg. Date 05/98 Order 110162-3

110162-3 Switch Plate    1.22

110163-1 Cam Plate    .98

110164-1 Switch Coverplate Assembly    25.66

110182-1 Inlet Fitting (M-150S-EM)    28.82

110187-1 Hose Assembly, 3/4 in. x 12 ft.    32.70

110187-2 Hose Assembly, 3/4 In. x 10 ft., with Static Wire    39.00

110188-1 Hose Assembly, 1 in. x 12 ft., with Static Wire    61.20

110189-1 Hose Assembly, 1 in. x 6 ft.    53.92

110189-2 Hose Assembly, 1 in. x 12 ft.    64.50

110195-01 Electrical Coverplate    27.84

110204-2 Drive Shaft Assembly    31.98

110209-1 Spring, Poppet (M-200)    4.28

110215-1 Power Cord Assembly, 10 ga., 15 ft. (P-200H)    67.42

110217-3 Fuse and Fuse Holder, 12-Volt, 25 Amp    10.90

110241-01 Suction Pipe Assembly (Build Your Own)    33.24

110242-01 Power Cord Assembly, P.O.P.    23.64

110244-02 Suction Pipe, Adjustable (Metal)    32.66

110253-1 Nut, 4 in. (Pump Adapter Kit)    16.42

110257-1 Gasket (Pump Adapter Kit)    13.44

110263-1 Suction Pipe, Bottom    2.86

110264-1 Suction Pipe, Top    11.62

110264-2 Suction Pipe, Bottom    11.78

110264-3 Suction Pipe, Top    10.52

110265-1 Power Cord    22.16

110276-01 Switch Coverplate Assembly    26.68

110276-02 Switch Coverplate Assembly    26.76

110277-01 Switch Assembly (M-150S)  Order 110277-05

110277-02 Switch Assembly (M-1115S)    57.66

110277-03 Switch Assembly (M-240S)  Order 110277-06

110277-04 Switch Assembly (M-180S)  Order 110277-07

110277-05 Switch Assembly (M-150S)    27.60

110277-06 Switch Assembly (M-240S)    18.30

110277-07 Switch Assembly (M-180S)    36.02

110360-01 Nozzle Cover    4.18

110360-02 Nozzle Cover    4.18

110376-01 Nozzle, Automatic, 1 in. Diesel, P.O.P.    75.96

110376-01M12 Nozzle, Automatic, 1 in. Diesel, P.O.P. 12-Pak    73.86

110501-1 Herbicide Poppet Kit    12.28

110503-1 Seal Kit (Adjustable Suction Pipe Assembly)    12.22

110504-1 Overhaul Kit (M-120, M-150, M-240, M-1100, M-150S, M-180S, M-1115S)   50.24

110506-1 Pump Adapter Kit, 4 in.    279.04

110507-1 Tank Adapter Kit, 8 in.    54.46

110516-1 Hardware Bag (12-Volt and 24-Volt Electric Gear Pumps - Fuel)   35.70

110519-1 Inlet Fitting Assembly Kit, 2 in.    62.24

110523-1 Fuel Hose Kit, Grounded    33.24

110524-1 12-Volt Armature Assembly Kit (M-150S)    93.06

110524-2 24-Volt Armature Assembly Kit (M-240S)    105.46

110525-1 Brush Card Assembly Kit (M-150S, M-240S)    54.78

110526-1 Motor Housing Kit (M-150S, M-240S)    82.82

110527-1 Battery Clamp Kit    10.98

110528-01M4 Filter Installation Kit    12.62

110529-01 Hose, 3/4 in. x 14 in., Grounded with Spring    34.82

110529-02 Hose, 1 in. x 12 ft., Grounded    41.68

110529-03 Hose, 1 in. x 14 ft., Grounded with Spring    44.84



4 ML-1173-16   01/09

Part No.	 Description	 Ordering Information	 Sugg. List

110530-01 Catlow Automatic Nozzle Kit    $  33.76

110531-01 Retro-Fit Switch Kit (M-150)    17.98

110532-01 Hose, 3/4 in. x 14 ft., (Build Your Own) Inc.    33.44

110533-01 Filter Installation Kit (Build Your Own)    12.52

110534-01 Adaptor, Cast Iron (Build Your Own)    24.62

110538-01 Hose, 3/4 in. x 14 ft. with Spring, P.O.P.    62.98

110902-1 Nozzle Cover Kit    14.28

110904-1 Herbicide Wet Seal Kit (M-120H, M-200H, M-1100H)    50.94

110905-1 P.O.P. Shear Key Kit (includes only Shear Keys)    6.90

110906-1 Fuel Wet Seal Kit    14.54

110906-03 Shaft Seal Kit, B100 Transfer Pump    25.54

110907-1 Gear Kit (M-120, M-240, M-1100, M-150S, M-180S, M-1115S - also Herbicide models) 29.70

110908-1 Poppet Seal Kit    4.08

110909-1 Bung Adapter Bushing Kit (includes Bung Adapter)  27.18

110910-1 Switch Kit Order 110531-01

110910-02 Switch Kit  17.44

110913-2 Spare Key Kit  2.28

110920-1 Pump Seal Kit (M-200)  20.44

110927-1 Gear Coverplate Kit, 3/4 in. Order 110067-2

110927-3 Gear Coverplate Kit, 1 in. Order 110067-1

110929-01 Power Cord Kit, 22 ft.  32.18

111006-1 Counter Cover  31.90

111006-2 Counter Cover, Litre (FM-100, FM-200)  30.54
111008-1 Nutator Housing (FM-100 before S/N 15975. FM-100H before S/N 35223.)    22.04
 Note: All other con�gurations consult factory. 
111008-4 Nutator Housing (FM-100 begin S/N 15976. FM-100H begin S/N 35224.)    
 Note: All other con�gurations consult factory.  37.60

111009-2 Nutator Disc  24.80

111010-1 Element, Filter  11.66

111011-1 Seal (Knob-Dust Cover)  1.02

111012-8 Decal (Gallon) U.L.  13.14

111012-9 Decal (Litre) (FM-100)  13.14

111014-3 Calibration Screw  14.12

111018-1 Bushing, 1 in. to 3/4 in.  4.22

111020-2 Filter Can Order 111020-3

111020-3 Filter Can   66.66

111022-1 Seal, Element Before Mfg. Date 2/9/00  4.90

111023-1 Seal, Can Order 901001-77

111024-1 Seal, Counter Cover  8.90

111025-1 Seal, Nutator  1.00

111026-1 Seal, Calibration Screw  1.00

111028-1 Knob - Fuel (Black)  5.76

111028-2 Knob - Herbicide - Chrome Plated (Mechanical Meter) Order 111028-3

111028-3 Chrome Plated Knob (VP12)  10.46

111029-1 Cover  27.68

111032-2 Strainer - Herbicide (FM-100H)  11.38

111034-4 Decal (Gallon) - Herbicide (FM-100H)  19.00

111039-2 Calibration Screw (External Cover), 3/8-24 x 1/4 in.  3.12

111045-1 Seal, Calibration Screw and Shaft  4.28

111045-4 Nutator Seal  5.06

111047-3 Counter Assembly (Gallons)  135.36

111047-5 Counter Assembly (Litres)  136.32

111073-1 Spur Gear Assembly (includes Shaft and Spur Gear for Litres and Gallons)  18.14

111076-1 Drive Key (Meter)  2.00

111078-1 Spur Gear Assembly (Gallons) (includes 111080-1, 111079-1)   7.32

111083-1 Spur Gear Assembly (Gallons) (includes 111085-1, 111084-1)  12.20

111099-8 Decal (Gallon) (FM-200) U.L.  15.00

111099-9 Decal (Litre) (FM-200)  10.70

111107-1 Grommet  1.76

111301-2 Meter Assembly (Gallon), NPT (CM-2115)  393.10



5ML-1173-16   01/09

Part No.	 Description	 Ordering Information	 Sugg. List

111310-1 Reset Knob Assembly  $  10.98

111501-1 Meter Mount Kit (includes Bushings and Nipple)  22.54

111506-1 Overhaul Kit (FM-100)  40.94

111506-2 Overhaul Kit (FM-200)  36.02

111507-1 Overhaul Kit (FM-100H after S/N 19910)  55.56

111509-1 Nutator Kit (FM-100, FM-200)  49.26

111510-1 Counter Assembly Kit (Gallons)  192.20

111510-2 Counter Assembly Kit (Litres)  194.98

113520-1 Battery Kit (EDM)  37.36

114006-1 Seal (HP-100)  12.94

114007-1 Plate  5.10

114008-1 Valve  2.72

114009-1 Spring   2.48

114011-1 Liner  26.16

114013-1 Link Order 114510-3

114014-2 Handle   14.98

114016-1 Bearing  6.48

114017-2 Bearing Retainer  4.44

114021-1 Piston Assembly  61.74

114027-1 Seal (HP-100C)  39.76

114029-1 Gasket (HP-100, HP-100C) and (VP12, VP12H)  13.20

114029-2 Gasket (EPDM)  10.24

114034-1 Packing Seal  4.44

114036-1 Nozzle, 3/4 in. (HP-100 after S/N 44546)  8.08

114037-1 Screen (HP-100, HP-100C)  .98

114038-1 Spacer Inlet Screen (HP-100)        .50

114041-1 Piston Cover (after Date Code 3495)  26.70

114042-1 Body  98.76

114500-4 1 in. Outlet Cover Kit with Anti-Siphon Vent  47.98

114500-5 3/4 in. Outlet Cover Kit with Anti-Siphon Vent  60.66

114501-1 Valve Kit - Fuel Order 114043-4 and 123504-1

114501-2 Valve Kit - Herbicide (Viton)  28.82
114504-3 Hose Assembly Kit, 3/4 in. x 8 ft. (HP-100 after S/N 44546) (includes Hose,   31.66
 Clamp, Nozzle)

114504-4 Hose Assembly Kit, 3/4 in. - Chemical (includes Hose, Clamp, Nozzle)  37.58

114505-2 Overhaul Kit (HP-100)  64.24

114506-2 Overhaul Kit (HP-100C)  128.58

114509-1 Inlet Cover Kit (includes 114037-1, 114038-1, 114033-1)  34.62

114509-2 Inlet Cover Kit, Vented  50.08

114510-3 Hardware Kit (HP-100)  13.30
115008-1 Motor Assembly, 12-Volt DC, (includes Switch, Power Cord Assembly, Motor,   364.70
 Gear Box, Motor Cover)

115009-1 Camshaft Assembly  113.24

115010-1 Bearing Mount Assembly Order 115522-1

115012-1 Piston Assembly Order 115523-1
115013-1 Union Nut         HP-100/100C  Order 114509-1
                                                                VP12H  Order 115018-1
                                                                      VP12  Order 115018-2

115016-1 Power Cord Assembly, 14 ga., 20 ft. with Fuse  56.88

115018-1 Lower Cover Assembly, External Bypass (VP12H)  103.64

115018-2 Lower Cover Assembly, Internal Bypass (VP12)  101.62

115018-5 Lower Cover Assembly, Zinc (P-120H, P-200H)  104.36

115018-6 Lower Cover Assembly, Tiodized (P-120H, P-200H)  111.46

115021-1 Valve Cage Assembly  40.22

115031-1 Piston Rod  89.32

115037-1 Back-Up Ring, 4-Hole  21.10

115037-2 Back-Up Ring, 3-Hole  11.92

115046-1 Poppet Dampener Assembly  17.88

115052-1 Bracket Bolt  7.04

115052-2 Bracket Nut  14.62

115084-1 EPDM Gasket  11.08



6 ML-1173-16   01/09

Part No.	 Description	 Ordering Information	 Sugg. List

115085-1 Te�onfi Gasket  $    9.56

115088-5 Bung Adapter, 2 in.  56.76

115090-5 Bung Adapter, 2 in., NPS Aluminum  113.56

115097-1 Bung Adapter, Tiodized (VP12H, M-200H)  56.68

115097-2 Bung Adapter, 2 in., Aluminum  (HP-100, HP-100C) (M-120H, M-1100H) (VP12)  24.82

115099-1 Spacer  1.82

115500-2 Bung Adapter Assembly GPI (V-Clamp)  209.56

115500-4 Bung Adapter Assembly, 4 in. (VP12 with Spin Collar)  140.92

115505-4 Cover Drilled GPI  18.14

115508-2 Disc Assembly Order 115521-1

115509-2 Gasket (Bung Adapter Assembly)  15.58

115510-3 Elbow Assembly (VP12 Spin Collar with Ears)  119.84

115511-1 Elbow, Pump Outlet (VP12H/H, VP12CG)  95.64

115512-1 Seal Plate (VP12H/H, VP12CG)  16.38

115519-1 Wet Seal Kit (includes Poppet Seal, Ring Seal, End Cover Seal, Lower Cover Seal)  78.94 

115520-1 Valve Kit (includes Valve, Retainer)  31.46

115521-1 Seal Kit (Bung Adapter) (includes 115508-2, 901002-11, 901002-12)  98.00

115522-1 Bearing Mount Assembly Kit (includes 115010-1, 901001-90, 901001-91)   46.42

115523-1 Piston Assembly Kit (includes 115012-1, 904003-9, 904003-11, 904002-24, 901001-92)  155.24

115525-1 Motor Kit (includes 12-Volt DC Motor, Gear Box, Wire Nut)  269.40

115526-1 Motor Cover Kit    39.08

115527-1 Suction Pipe Extension Kit (for use with Lower Cover Assembly)  34.92
115527-2 Suction Pipe Extension Kit, 15 in. (for use with 110100-1 and 110100-2 Adjustable    44.32 
 Suction Pipe)

115531-1 Bracket Assembly, Pump Mounting (with Latch)    25.22

115540-3 Housing Assembly Kit (VP12H/H, VP12CG)  309.28

115542-3 Spin Collar Kit (with Ears or Knobs)  49.10

115542-4 Spin Collar Kit, Notched  49.10

115546-1 Two Position Poppet Kit - Herbicide  54.52

115547-1 O-Ring (Te�onfi)  11.22

115548-1 V-Clamp Kit  43.64

115550-3 Bellow, Suction Pipe, Machined  27.36

115554-1 Bypass Valve Kit (VP12)  44.32

115556-1 Tube Kit  20.74

116000-1 5 Gallon Calibration Container  84.70

117034-2 Buttress Adapter Assembly, 2 in.  62.66

117200-1 Street Elbow, Plastic (90 Degrees)  16.62

117201-1 Plastic Nipple, 1-inch NPT  8.20

117206-1 Fitting, Coupler  26.52

118006-1 Housing (P-120H, P-200H)  116.58

118007-1 Coverplate  60.74

118017-1 Coverplate O-Ring  29.66

118017-3 Bypass Poppet O-Ring, Viton  2.74

118020-1 Bearing  16.48

118100-1 Inlet Module Assembly with 4 in. Spin Collar  177.88

118105-1 Pump Cage Assembly (P-120H, P-200H)  233.48

118108-1 Inlet Fitting  50.98

118501-1 Gear Kit (P-120H)  50.58

118502-1 Gear Kit (P-200H)  86.06

118503-1 Overhaul Kit (P-120H)  98.68

118504-1 Overhaul Kit (P-200H)  118.42

118505-1 Drive Shaft Kit (P-120H, P-200H)  72.68

118506-1 Wet Seal Kit (P-120H, P-200H)  59.02

118507-1 Poppet Assembly Kit, 4 in. (P-120H)  75.44

118508-1 Poppet Assembly Kit, 4 in. (P-200H)  75.44

118508-2 Bypass Poppet Assembly Kit, 2 in. (Auto Bypass Only)  41.56

118509-1 4 in. Inlet Fitting (Converts 2 in. PUP to 4 in.)  173.84

118509-3 2 in. Inlet Fitting (Converts 4 in. PUP to 2 in.)  86.68

119000-1 GPI Motor, 12-Volt (U.L.)    149.82



7ML-1173-16   01/09

Part No.	 Description	 Ordering Information	 Sugg. List

119000-2 GPI Motor, 24-Volt (U.L.)  $    163.10

119001-1 GPI Motor, 12-Volt (U.L.) (M-180)  177.24

119002-17 Motor Assembly (P-120H)  202.16

119002-18 Motor Assembly (P-200H)  263.22

119003-1 Motor, 12-Volt (M-120, M-120H)  190.36

119005-1 Motor with Circuit Board, 115-Volt (M-1100S, M-1115S) Order 119008-1

119006-2 Motor Assembly, 115-Volt (PA-200H)  401.60

119008-1 Motor, 115-Volt  235.32

119063-2 Brush Holder Assembly (P-120H, P-200H)  29.84

119063-5 Brush Holder Assembly (M-180)  36.28

119072-1 Motor Bearing  2.22

119077-2 Switch Coverplate for GPI Motor, 24-Volt  10.14

119091-1 Circuit Board Assembly  76.06

119096-1 Circuit Breaker Assembly Order 119096-3

119096-3 Circuit Breaker Assembly  56.52

119096-4 Circuit Breaker Assembly  53.78

120500-1 Overhaul Kit (FM-300H)  70.86

120501-3 Battery Cover and Gasket Kit  24.88

120502-11 Coverplate Assembly Kit (Gallon)  348.46

120502-18 Coverplate Assembly Kit (Litre)  348.46

120503-1 Nutator Kit  55.02

120504-1 Signal Generator Kit  47.36

120505-1 Housing Kit (FM-300H) - Serial number required  119.92

121001-20 Pump Housing, 3/4-inch NPT Order 121001-24P

121001-24P Pump Housing, 3/4-inch NPT  203.64

121002-5 Pump Base (M-2115) Order 121002-9P

121003-2 Rotor Coverplate Order 121003-2P

121004-1 Strainer Access Coverplate Order 121004-2P

121006-1 Vane  27.36

121007-1 Poppet Spring  10.64

121008-1 Poppet Valve Order 121008-2 

121008-2 Poppet Valve (Old Style)  47.48

121010-1 Key  2.46

121010-11 Shaft Key  3.10

121011-1 Switch Lever  16.56

121012-1 Nozzle Cover  38.10

121013-1 Strainer and Check Valve Assembly  50.72

121019-1 Check Valve Spring  6.02

121036-1 Hose, 1 in. x 12 ft. (M-180)  102.18

121047-1 Rotor (For M-2115 with the 1/2 in. Motor Shaft)  132.90

121231-1 Tank Adapter, 2" x 1-inch NPT  28.48

121231-5 Tank Adapter, 2" x 1-1/4-inch NPT  27.44

121248-1 Hanger, Vapor Recovery Nozzle  105.62

121500-1 Vane Kit (M-2115)  95.36

121501-2 Shaft Seal Kit (M-2115, M-2230), New version 1/2" shaft  36.68

121502-1 Wet Seal Kit (M-2115)  14.34

121506-3 Motor Assembly Kit, 115-Volt AC (M-2115) Order 121014-3 New Style 7415

121506-5 Motor Assembly Kit (M-2115) with Rotor style (old 7404) 

121512-1 M-2115/M-3120 H&N Kit, ML6 NPT Threads, 3/4 in. x 12 ft.  106.52

121512-2 M-2115/M-3120 H&N Kit, MU6 NPT Threads, 3/4 in. x 12 ft.  106.52

121512-3 M-2115/M-3120 H&N Kit, AU6 NPT Threads, 3/4 in. x 12 ft.  152.98

121512-4 M-2115/M-3120 H&N Kit, AL6 NPT Threads, 3/4 in. x 12 ft.  160.54

121512-5 M-2230 H&N Kit, ML6, 3/4 in. x 12 ft., BSP Threads  102.74

121512-6 M-2230 H&N Kit, AL6, 3/4 in. x 12 ft., BSP Threads  195.56

121512-7 M-2230 H&N Kit, ML8, 1 in. x 12 ft., BSP Threads  111.84

121513-1 Vapor Recovery Hanger Kit (CM-2115)  201.12

121514-1 Anti-Siphon Vent Kit (CM-2115, CM-2230)  38.92

121516-1 Cabinet Model Base Kit (CM-2115, CM-2230)  630.54

123012-1 Springs  1.68



8 ML-1173-16   01/09

Part No.	 Description	 Ordering Information	 Sugg. List

123015-1 Riser  $   38.46

123016-1 Lock Cable Assembly  16.02

123026-2 Spout (RP-10S)  23.06

123028-1 Vent Plug Assembly Order 123504-1

123037-1 Rotor (RP-10) Order 123509-1

123501-1 Shaft Seal Kit (RP-10)    21.62

123503-1 Overhaul Kit (RP-10)  83.98

123504-1 Anti-Siphon Vent Kit (RP-10, HP-100)  21.32

123506-1 Crank Assembly Kit  30.00

123509-1 Cast Iron Rotor Kit  54.86

125502-1 Computer Kit (TM-200)  270.98

125503-1 Turbine Kit (TM-200)   275.72

126010-1 Housing  36.92

126013-11 Cover  32.90

126142-01 Bracket, Pulsar (FM-530)  36.92

126501-1 3/4-inch NPT Fitting Kit  81.12

126501-2 3/4-inch BSPP Fitting Kit  81.12

126501-3 1-inch NPT Fitting Kit  85.06

126501-4 1-inch BSPP Fitting Kit  85.06

126501-5 1-1/2-inch NPT Fitting Kit  139.92

126501-6 1-1/2-inch BSPP Fitting Kit  125.92

126503-1 Nutator Kit  84.68

126509-1 Seal Kit (MD-130/FM-530)  9.90

126512-1 Hardware Kit  26.16

126513-3 Counter Assembly Kit (Gallon) - Cal Screw Consult Factory 

126513-4 Counter Assembly Kit (Litre) - Cal Screw Consult Factory

126514-03 Gear Assembly Kit (Gallon)  13.50

126514-04 Gear Assembly Kit (Litre)  16.50

126514-05 Counter Assembly (Gallon)  80.00

126514-06 Counter Assembly (Litre)  80.00

126514-07 Coverplate Assembly (Gallon)  72.50

126514-08 Coverplate Assembly (Litre)  74.50

126517-01 GPI-1 Pulser Kit (FM-530), S/O, 115 VAC  377.70

12652001 FM-530 Conversion Kit (Gallon) - Cabinet Model  158.48

12652002 FM-530 Conversion Kit (Gallon) - Cabinet Model  158.06

12652003 FM-530 Conversion Kit  8.44

129300-01 Filter, Particulate (18 GPM)  14.56

129300-02 Filter, Water & Particulate (18 GPM)  23.56

129301-01 Filter, Particulate (Build Your Own)  14.52

129301-02 Filter, Water & Particulate (Build Your Own)  23.52

129320-01 Filter, Particulate (30 GPM)  34.82

129320-02 Filter, Water & Particulate (30 GPM)  52.76

129340-01 Filter, P-18-10-1, 3/8-DC GPM  16.62

129340-02 Filter, P-18-10-1-DC  15.22

129340-04 Filter, PW-18-2-1  43.36

129340-05 Filter, PW-40-2-1, 1/2  71.62

129420-01 Adapter, CI-1-1, 3/8  27.22

129916-1 Spout (RP-5)  3.68

129916-2 Handle (RP-5)  4.48

129916-3 Suction Tube Base with Screen  1.66

129916-4 Bung Adapter  3.68

129916-5 Suction Tube  4.44

129916-6 Suction Tube Coupler  2.48

129920-01 Rotor  18.96

129920-02 Vane  .76

129920-03 Coverplate  9.68

129920-06 Electrical Switch  11.80

129920-07 Power Cord with Battery Clamps (10 amp fuse)  30.06

129920-08 Power Cord with Battery Clamps (20 amp fuse)  30.06



9ML-1173-16   01/09

Part No.	 Description	 Ordering Information	 Sugg. List

129920-09 Battery Clamp (Red)  $    5.60

129920-10 Battery Clamp (Black)  5.60

129922-01 Filter, Hydraulic, H-175-10-1  14.78

129923-01 Filter, Hydraulic, H-175-25-1  14.78

131501-1 Seal Kit Order 131501-02

133022-1 Rotor (8 Vane)  49.62

133031-06 Painted Base (M-3130)  104.10

133032-02 Coverplate  50.32

133039-03 Spares Housings, 30 GPM Vane Consult Factory

133041-1 Rotor, 2 inch (8 Vane)  51.36

133043-1 Motor, 3/4 HP, 115/230-Volt, Slotted Shaft  667.82

133052-01 Base Assembly with Check Valve  177.68

133052-05 Base Assembly, 1-inch FNPT Base  191.58

133052-06 Base Assembly with Check Valve (GIF)  192.02

133059-1 Poppet Plug  30.46

133062-1 Poppet Spring  9.94

133063-1 Poppet Spring Order 133182-01

133064-1 Poppet Spring  10.14

133102-1 Filter Assembly  39.30

133170-01 Pedestal Kit  168.80

133182-01 Poppet Spring  3.88

133242-1 Nozzle Hook  13.52

133262-05 Fuel Hose Assembly, 1 in. x 20 ft.  80.18

133263-01 Battery Clamp Kit  22.04

13330314 Switchbox Assembly  110.00

133501-1 Vane Kit, 1-1/4 inch  58.90

133502-1 Vane Kit (O-Ring, 2 in. Vanes, Shaft Key)  106.02

133503-1 Shaft Seal (Retaining Ring, Shaft Seal, Spacer Washer)  51.74

133503-02 Shaft Seal Kit, B100 Vane Pumps  72.80

133504-1 Seal Kit  20.06

133505-01 Poppet Assembly Kit  18.62

133505-02 Poppet Plug Assembly Kit  28.52

133506-01 Motor Assembly, 1/3 HP, 115-Volt  546.96

133507-02 Motor Assembly, 1/3 HP, 230-Volt  629.32

133508-01 Motor Assembly, 12-Volt DC  437.02

133508-02 Motor Assembly, 24-Volt DC  440.66

133509-02 Brush Kit (16 bar) Consult Factory

133511-01 Cabinet Base Assembly  237.50

133514-01 Pump Vapor Recovery Kit  105.48

133515-01 Cabinet Vapor Recovery Kit  111.84

133521-01 Spares Motor, 3/4 HP, 115/230 Consult Factory

133527-01 Filter Kit, 3/4 in. NPT, P-18-10-1  42.08

133530-01 Junction Box Assembly Kit  87.56

133533-01 Mounting Shelf Kit (FM-530-RD)  110.78

13353302 Vacuum Breaker Kit (M-3120)  95.32

13353303 Vacuum Breaker Kit (M-3130)  99.00

14120107 Hose, Fuel, UL Listed, 3/4 in. NPT x 3/4-18 ft.  75.96

901001-49 Poppet Seal - Herbicide  3.96

901001-51 Seal (HP-100)  2.36

901001-77 O-Ring Seal  3.40

901001-78 Viton O-Ring Seal (FM-100H, FM-300H)  12.80

901001-79 Seal (HP-100C)  26.04

901001-90 Seal, Bearing Mount   2.70

901001-91 Seal, Motor Adapter  4.26

901001-92 Seal, End Cover  26.08

901001-93 Seal, Lower Cover  14.20

901001-94 Seal, Poppet Assembly  6.38

901002-2 Seal, Wiper  34.08

901002-6 O-Ring (Behind Spiral)  6.28

901002-11 Seal, O-Ring (4 in. Bung Adapter)  13.08



10 ML-1173-16   01/09

Part No.	 Description	 Ordering Information	 Sugg. List

901002-12 Seal, O-Ring (Pump Inlet Elbow) (VP12H/H, VP12CG)  $    6.98

901002-38 O-Ring (Lower Cover Assembly) (P-120H, P-200H)  26.06

901002-45 O-Ring, Base  2.46

901002-47 O-Ring, Shaft Seal  1.06

901002-49 O-Ring, Check Valve  1.66

901002-50 O-Ring, Poppet Plug (M-2115)  2.06

901002-52 O-Ring  9.50

901002-56 O-Ring, Motor  2.70

901002-78 Seal  5.68

901002-89 O-Ring  2.68

901002-95 Red Battery Clamp Sleeve Order 110527-1

901002-96 Black Battery Clamp Sleeve Order 110527-1

901003-50 O-Ring  10.52

902001-31 Ring Terminal Connector   .40

902001-51 Battery Clamp Order 110527-1

902002-2 Fuse and Fuse Holder, 12-Volt, 20 Amp  13.34

902002-91 Switch (VP12)  16.42

902004-20 9-Volt Battery (FM-300H)   5.14

902005-11 Plug, Female with Molded Cable  51.88

902006-31 Circuit Breaker  9.50

902006-38 Circuit Breaker (M-180S)  22.32

902006-55 Motor Protector Switch, 12-Volt  57.22

902006-60 Motor Protector Switch, 24-Volt  81.42

904001-10 U-Nut  .74

904001-21 Washer (End Covers)  .26

904001-22 Lock Washer (Pump Mounting Bracket)  .26

904001-23 Lock Washer, 1/4 in.  .26

904001-27 Screw (82 Degrees CSK)  .40

904001-42 Pipe Plug    2.56

904001-72 Screw, 8 x 1/2 in.  .42

904001-88 Automatic Nozzle Hook Set Screw (For 110121-8)  .38

904001-99 Screw, Pan Head, 8-32 x 5/16 in.   .42

904002-12 Screw/Washer, Sems, 1/4-20 x 1/2 in.  .52

904002-13 Screw/Washer, Sems, 8-32 x 5/16 in.  .36

904002-15 Screw/Washer, Sems, 1/4-20 x 5/8 in.  .56

904002-17 Sealing Grip (Strain Relief Cord Connector)  9.46

904002-19  Order 904006-16

904002-20 Screw/Washer, 6-32 x 1/4 in. (Pumps)  .40

904002-21 Screw, 8-32 x 1/4 in. and Lock Washer   .40

904002-22 Screw, 10-32 x 5/16 in. and Lock Washer  .64

904002-23 Screw, 1/4-20 x 3/4 in. and Lock Washer   .40

904002-24 Screw, 5/16-18 x 3/4 in. and Lock Washer  .60

904002-28 Retaining Ring  5.16

904002-35 Retaining Ring   .36

904002-52 E-Ring   .66

904002-55 Pin, Clevis  1.78

904002-56 Pin, Clevis    2.22

904002-57 Pin, Cotter   .28

904002-58 Pin, Cotter  .44

904002-103 Strain Relief, 20 gauge  27.36

904003-5 Thrust Washer (Camshaft Assembly)  .88

904003-7 Screw, 1/4-20 x 1/2 in. (Bearing Mount Assembly) (VP12)  .76

904003-10 Snap Ring (Camshaft Assembly)  1.66

904003-11 Washer, 1/4 in. (Piston Assembly)  .26

904003-33 Hex Cap Screw, 1/4-20 x 1/2 in. (Pump Mounting Bracket)  .32

904003-37 Screw, Sems, 6-32 x 1/2 in.  .72

904003-49 Sems Screw, 1/4-20 x 1 in.  .48

904003-52 Round Head Screw, #2 x 5/16  .26

904003-60 Hose Clamp, 3/4 in. (HP-100) Order 114504-3

904003-70 Motor Shaft Washer (P-120H, P-200H)  1.26



End of Spare Parts Listing

ML-1173-16   01/09 11

Part No.	 Description	 Ordering Information	 Sugg. List

904003-91 Sems Screw, 1/4-20 x 3/4 in.  $    .66

904003-92 Sems Screw, 5/16-18 x 7/8 in.   .68

904004-9 Nut, 5/16-18 (M-2115)  .26

904004-13 Washer, 5/16 in.  .26

904004-19 Hex Screw, 18-8 SS (FM-300H)  1.00

904004-30 Hex Head Screw, #10-32 x 5/8 in.  .36

904004-31 Hex Nut Brass, 1/4-28 UNF (VP12)  .40

904004-59 Set Screws  1.06

904004-60 Retainer Screws  .36

904004-62 Hex Nut  .26

904004-73 Street Elbow  3.16

904005-9 Nipple, 3/4 in.  4.46

904005-27 Sems Screw, 6-32 x 3/8 in.  .46

904005-28 Self-Sealing Screw, 1/4-20 x 5/8 in.  1.66

904006-16 Flat Washer  .60

904006-86 Tapping Screw  .22

906001-4 Pre-Vent Cap (Pressure Vent Cap) Assembly  43.76

906001-6 Nozzle, Manual Leaded, 3/4 in. - Fuel (M-2115) (U.L.)  70.14

906001-10 Nozzle, Leaded, 1 in. - Fuel (M-2115)  73.38

906001-42 Piston Ring (HP-100, HP-100C) Order 906005-58

906001-43 Grip (HP-100)  2.18

906001-66 Flexicut Ring  10.48

906001-67 Planetary Gear Module  73.32

906001-71 Gear Box  76.10

906001-87 Bearing (Camshaft)  24.20

906001-88 Spiral Back-Up Ring  8.44

906001-97 Ball Valve Nozzle, 1 in., Short Spout, Curved  58.02

906002-13 Nozzle, Manual Unleaded, 3/4 in. - Fuel (U.L.)  34.80

906002-14 Nozzle, Unleaded, 1 in. - Fuel   39.86

906002-23 T-Handle, 4 in., for Ball Valve Nozzle, 1 in. with Screw  13.72

906002-33 T-Bolt for V-Clamp  14.94

906002-79 Automatic Nozzle, Unleaded, Curved, 3/4 in. (M-2115)  112.90

906003-4 Vent Cap, Anti-Siphon Valve  3.16

906003-36 Automatic Nozzle with 3/4 in. Reducers, Curved, 1-inch BSP  134.48

906003-59 Coupler  13.90

906004-50 Spring Pin  .64

906004-62 Prevent Cap (Cap Only)  27.72

906004-85 Computer Cover, Single Access Port  13.60

906004-86 Computer Cover, Dual Access Port  13.60

906004-88 Adapter, Cast Iron, 1 in.  25.84

906004-98 Automatic Nozzle, Leaded, 3/4 in. (For M-3120)  97.50

906005-1 Automatic Nozzle, Diesel, 1 in. (For M-3025 and M-3130)  108.48

906005-58 Piston Ring  11.26

906005-67 Aluminum Adapter  47.48

906006-52 Adapter, CI-3/4-1  22.86



12 ML-1173-16   01/09

GPI offers complete repair services for most products. For services not listed below, contact the GPI Customer Service Department 
for prices at 800-835-0113.

Part Two � Repair Services

Procedure for Return for Repair Service:
1. Contact GPI at 800-835-0113 for an RGA Number prior to 

shipment . Returns without RGA numbers may be subject to 
refusal.

 � You will be asked type of repair requested.
 � How you wish to pay. Either credit card, COD, or prepaid, 

unless you have an existing open account.
 � Advise your GPI Customer Service Representative if 

expedited service is requested.
2. Remove all accessories including hoses, �ttings, etc., from 

pump or meter. Product must be free of fuel or chemical prior 
to shipment.

3. Enclose product in plastic before boxing in case it contains 
residual liquid to meet your carriers� shipping guidelines.

4. Ship prepaid to:
  Great Plains Industries, Inc.
  Attn:  Service Department
  5252 E. 36th St. N.
  Wichita, KS 67220
5. Include paperwork showing your company name, contact, 

phone, and RGA number. Please con�rm service informa-
tion requested from your call to the GPI Customer Service 
Department.

6. Please allow 1 to 2 weeks for repair from time of receipt at 
GPI. Repaired product will be shipped UPS ground prepaid 
and added to your invoice total. Herbicide products may take 
slightly longer during prime season.

SKU	 Description	 Sugg. List

Fuel PuMps and Meters
CT PUMP Electric Fuel Gear Pump Repair $    70.00
EGP R Electric Fuel Gear Pump Overhaul 142.00
HP100 R HP-100 Pump Overhaul 82.00
RP10 R RP-10 Pump Overhaul 80.00
M3025 R M-3025 Pump Overhaul Consult Factory
M3025 C M-3025 Pump Clean and Repair Consult Factory
M3120C M-3120 Vane Pump Clean and Repair Consult Factory
M3120R M-3120 Vane Pump Overhaul Consult Factory
M3130C M-3130 Vane Pump Clean and Repair Consult Factory
M3130R M-3130 Vane Pump Overhaul Consult Factory
FM100/200 R FM-100/FM-200 Meter Overhaul � Not Including Counter Assembly 70.00
MD130 R MD-130 Meter Overhaul � Not Including Counter Assembly 82.00

Add price of motor to repair or overhaul if motor replacement is required.

TURBINE METERS
A1C Commercial Turbine Clean / Test Service $    79.00
A1CX Commercial Turbine Clean / Test Service with New Computer 224.00
A1R Commercial Turbine Overhaul 127.00
A1RX Commercial Turbine Overhaul with Computer 272.00
TM200R TM Meter Repair without Computer 127.00
TM200CX TM Meter Clean with Computer 116.00

Repair Services include calibration of computer to turbine.
Overhaul services include turbine replacement and computer calibration.

HERBICIDE PUMPS AND METERS
HVP C VP12 Herbicide Pump Clean $  165.00
HVP R VP12 Herbicide Pump Overhaul 320.00
HVP M VP12 Herbicide Pump Overhaul with Motor 433.00
P200 C P-200 Herbicide Pump Repair 114.00
P200 R P-200 Herbicide Pump Overhaul 157.00
P200 M P-200 Herbicide Pump Overhaul with Motor 293.00
FM300 C FM-300 Meter Repair 82.00
FM300 R FM-300 Meter Overhaul 177.00

Evaluation charges will apply to herbicide products sent to GPI and not repaired.

Mark RGA
number on

outside of carton



ML-1173-16   01/09 13

Fuel
Series HP-90
Economy Hand Pump

Kits and Accessories
131500-02 Hardware Kit.
131501-02 Shaft Seal Kit includes PTFE inserts, O-rings (901002-47 & 

901003-50) and front seal (901002-78).
123504-1 Anti-siphon Vent Kit.

26

27

14B

29

28

    Item			   No.
	 No.	 Part No.	 Description	 Req�d.

 1 906001-43 Handle Grip.................................................1
 2 904006-32 Clevis Pin, 3/8 in..........................................1 
 6 904002-58 Hitch Clip Pin...............................................1
 8 904001-55 Retaining Ring.............................................4
 13 131034-1 Fuel Hose Assembly, 3/4 in.........................1
 14 131033-1 Nozzle Bracket............................................1
 14B 131032-1 Coverplate...................................................1
 16 131031-1 Handle.........................................................1
 18 131039-1 Flapper Valve...............................................4
 21 131022-1 Link..............................................................1
 22 123038-1 Inlet Screen.................................................1
 25 110264-3 Suction Pipe, Upper Portion........................1
  110263-1 Suction Pipe, Lower Portion........................1
 26 904006-69 Washer, Flat.................................................4
 27 904006-31 Groove Pin...................................................1
 28 131040-1 Seal..............................................................2
 29 904003-20 Retaining Ring.............................................2
  904007-53 Locknut for Bung (not shown)



A

A

A

14 ML-1173-16   01/09

Fuel
Series HP-100

DUAL-FLOfi  Piston Hand Pump

Kits and Accessories
 114510-3 Hardware Kit includes handle grip, links, pins, and screen.

 114505-2 Overhaul Kit includes piston ring, three seals, packing 
  seals, and liner.

 114509-1 Inlet Cover Kit includes inlet cover, spacer, and screen.

 114509-2 Optional Inlet Cover Kit - vented.

 115527-2 Suction Pipe Extension, 15 inches.

  Item			   No.n
   No.	 Part No.	 Description	 Req�d.

   114510-3 Hardware Kit (      )............................ 1
 2 114014-2 Handle............................................... 1
 8 904004-30 Screw, hex head, 10-32 x 5/8 in....... 2
 9 114017-2 Retainer............................................. 1
 10 114016-1 Bearing.............................................. 1
 13 114034-1 Packing Seal or (Kit      ).................... 3
 14 114042-1 Body.................................................. 1
 15 114009-1 Spring................................................ 4
 16 114007-1 Plate.................................................. 2
 17 114008-1 Valve.................................................. 4
 18 114043-4 Outlet Cover, 3/4 in........................... 1
 19 904002-23 Screw, sems, 1/4-20 x 3/4 in.......... 14
 20 114006-1 Seal or (Kit      ).................................. 2
 21 123504-1 Anti Siphon Vent Kit.......................... 1
 23 114041-1 Piston Cover..................................... 1
 24 901001-51 Cover Seal or (Kit      )....................... 1
 25 906005-58 Piston Ring or (Kit      )...................... 1
 26 114021-1 Piston Assembly............................... 1
 27 114011-1 Liner or (Kit      )................................. 1
 32 114509-1 Inlet Cover Kit (      )........................... 1
 34 114037-1 Inlet Screen or (Kit      )...................... 1
 35 114038-1 Spacer or (Kit      )............................. 1
 36 110100-1 Adjustable Suction Pipe, 22-40 in..... 1
 37 114504-3 Hose and Nozzle Assembly Kit......... 1

A
B

C

A A

B

B
B

B
C

C
C

B



15

16

13
17

12

14

3

11

4

27

10
9

1

22

23

24

19

20

218

13

Fuel
Series RP-10

Rotary Hand Pump

ML-1173-16   01/09 15

Kits and Accessories
 123501-1 Shaft Seal Kit includes O-ring, back-up ring, and seal.

 123503-1 Overhaul Kit includes vanes, springs, and Shaft Seal Kit.

 123505-3 Hardware Kit.

 115527-2 Suction Pipe Extension, 15 inches or 38.1cm.

A

B

  Item			   No.
   No.	 Part No.	 Description	 Req�d.

 1 123504-1 Anti-Siphon Vent Kit..................................... 1
 3 123507-1 Shaft Assembly Kit....................................... 1
 4 123008-1 Coverplate.................................................... 1
 8 123509-1 Rotor with Springs Kit.................................. 1
 9 123011-1 Vanes or (Kit      ).......................................... 3
 10 123012-1 Spring or (Kit      ).......................................... 3
 11 904004-71 Washer......................................................... 1
 12 904004-16 Screw, 1/4-20 x 3/4".................................... 6
 13 901003-63 O-Ring or (Kit       &      )............................... 1
 14 901002-58 Back-up Ring or (Kit       &      )..................... 1
 15 123013-1 Retainer........................................................ 1
 16 904004-60 Retainer Screws........................................... 2
 17 901003-64 O-Ring or (Kit      )......................................... 1
 19 110100-1 Suction Pipe Assembly................................ 1
 20 123015-1 Riser............................................................. 1
 21 904004-59 Set Screws................................................... 2
 22 904004-73 Elbow Fitting................................................. 1
 23 114045-1 Hose Assembly............................................ 1
 24 114047-1 Metal Nozzle................................................. 1
  114036-1 Plastic Nozzle (not shown)........................... 1
 27 123506-1 Crank Assembly Kit...................................... 1
  901001-90 Base O-Ring (not shown)............................. 1 

B
B

A B
A B

A



152

6

3

10

7

11

5

4 1

8 9

12

14

16

13
19

17

18

ML-1173-16   01/0916

Fuel
EZ-8 Fuel Pump

 Item			   No.
  No.	 Part No.	 Description	 Req�d.

 1 137041-01 Motor, 12 volt.................................................... 1
 2 904004-2 Screw, Hex Head Cap....................................... 4
 3 11002502 Motor Shaft Seal............................................... 1
 4 137031-01 Bypass Poppet................................................. 1
 5 137039-06 Spring, Bypass Poppet..................................... 1
 6 901003-76 O-Ring............................................................... 1
 7 123038-1 Inlet Strainer...................................................... 1
 8 901003-70 O-Ring............................................................... 1
 9 137014-01 Switch Coverplate............................................. 1
 10 13703004 Bung Adapter.................................................... 1
 11 902007-30 Switch............................................................... 1
 12 110360-02 Nozzle Cover..................................................... 1
 13 904006-86 Tapping Screw.................................................. 2
 14 904002-23 Sems Screw...................................................... 6
 15 904007-65 Washer, Flat...................................................... 4
 16 137007-01 Switch Lever Assembly..................................... 1
 17 110017-2 Drive Key........................................................... 1
 18 901003-77 O-Ring............................................................... 1
 19 137012-01 Gear Coverplate................................................ 1

 Item			   No.
  No.	 Part No.	 Description	 Req�d.

 Items not shown
  904002-17 Strain Relief Sealing Grip.................................. 1
  110412-15 Power Cord, 14 ga. x 15 ft. (4.6 m)................... 1
  13703002 Suction Pipe...................................................... 1
  136157-01 Hose, (3/4 NPT x 5/8 x 10 ft.)........................... 1
  110155-1 Nozzle, Manual 3/4 in., Unleaded..................... 1
  906001-4 Pressure Vent Cap (3 psi).................................. 1
  13750003 Gear Kit (includes 2 gears, drive key)............... 1
  13750006 Drive Key Kit (includes drive key)...................... 1
  13750004 Gear Coverplate Kit (includes gear cover-
        plate, O-ring #6)........................................... 1
  13750001 Fuse Holder Kit (includes fuse holder,
        fuse, wire)..................................................... 1
  13750005 Overhaul Kit (includes drive key, motor
        shaft seal, 2 gears, O-ring #8, O-ring #6,
        O-ring #18)................................................... 1
  13750002 Wet Seal Kit (includes motor shaft seal, 
        O-ring #6, O-ring #18).................................. 1



33

34 36

B

C
16

G
38

7

39
18

19
20

2
30 29

D
23

21
F

42

9

8

4

5

2

3
11

Fuel
Series M-120 
TNF Pump

 110524-3 Armature Assembly Kit (M-120)
 110525-1 Brush Card Assembly Kit
 110527-1 Battery Clamp Kit
 906001-4 Pressure Vent Cap (3 psi)
 110906-1 Wet Seal Kit - Motor Shaft Seal and O-Rings for: Strainer Coverplate; Gear Coverplate; Bypass Poppet
 110907-1 Gear Kit or (Kit      )
 110913-2 Drive Key Kit
 110910-02 Switch Kit (12-volt)
 110908-1 Bypass Poppet O-Ring Kit or (Kit       or      )
 110927-04 Gear Coverplate Kit (M-120)
 110504-5 Overhaul Kit - Wet Seal Kit plus: 2 Gears; Drive Key; O-Ring for Switch Coverplate

Accessories and Kits

A
B H
C
D
F HA
G
H

O-ring Grooveñ

O-ring

ñ

Spring

ñ

Install poppet 
and spring
from top, then 
depress.

ñ

Bypass Poppet Assembly View

F

9
8

 Item			   No.
  No.	 Part No.	 Description	 Req�d.

     2 904002-23 Sems Screw, 1/4-20 x 3/4 in............................. 9
     3 119003-1 Motor, 12-volt (UL) (M-120)............................... 1
     4 110025-1 Seal, Motor Shaft or (Kit      or      )................... 1
     5 904002-17 Strain Relief Sealing Grip (12-volt).................... 1
     7 904001-42 Pipe Plug, 3/4 inch............................................ 1
     8 110010-1 Bypass Poppet................................................. 1
     9 110131-2 Spring, Bypass Poppet .................................... 1
   11 110367-01 Power Cord, 12-volt, with Fuse,
       14 ga. x 18 ft. (5.5 m)................................... 1
   16 110026-1 Gear Coverplate O-ring or (Kit      or      ).......... 1
   18 110024-1 Coverplate, Strainer.......................................... 1
   19 110026-4 Strainer Coverplate O-ring or (Kit      or      )..... 1
   20 110009-1 Inlet Strainer...................................................... 1
   21 110195-01 Coverplate, Electrical ....................................... 1
   23 110277-06 M-120 Switch Assembly................................... 1
   29 110026-6 Switch Coverplate O-ring or (Kit      )................ 1
   30 110276-03 Switch Coverplate Assembly............................ 1
   33 110264-4 Suction Pipe Assembly, 30 Gallon.................... 1
 110264-5 Suction Pipe Assembly, 50 Gallon.................... 1
   34 136157-01 Hose, 5/8 in. x 10 ft........................................... 1
   36 110155-1 Nozzle, Manual 3/4 in., Unleaded..................... 1
   38 904002-24 Sems Scew....................................................... 4
   39 904002-22 Sems Screw...................................................... 4
   42 904004-73 90° Street Elbow............................................... 1

HA

HA

HA

H

17ML-1173-16   01/09



18 ML-1173-16   01/09

Fuel
Series M-150S, M-180S and M-240S
12-Volt and 24-Volt Electric Gear Pumps

 Item			   No.
  No.	 Part No.	 Description	 Req�d.

     2 904002-23 Sems Screw, 1/4-20 x 3/4 in..........................9
     3 119000-1 Motor, 12-volt (UL) (M-150S)..........................1
 119001-1 Motor, 12-volt (UL) (M-180S)..........................1
 119000-2 Motor, 24-volt (UL) (M-240S)..........................1
     4 11002502 Seal, Motor Shaft............................................1
     5 904002-17 Strain Relief Sealing Grip
       (12-volt & 24-volt)......................................1
     7 904001-42 Pipe Plug, 3/4 inch.........................................1
     8 110010-1 Bypass Poppet...............................................1
     9 110131-2 Spring, Bypass Poppet 
       (M-150S, M-240S) ....................................1
 110011-2 Spring, Bypass Poppet (M-180S)...................1
   11 110265-02 Power Cord, 12-volt, 12 ga. x 18 ft.
       (5.5 m)........................................................1
   16 110026-1 Gear Coverplate O-ring..................................1
   18 110024-1 Coverplate, Strainer........................................1
   19 110026-4 Strainer Coverplate O-ring.............................1
   20 110009-1 Inlet Strainer...................................................1
   21 110195-02 Coverplate, Electrical ....................................1
   23 110277-05 M-150 Switch Assembly.................................1
 110277-06 M-240S Switch Assembly..............................1
 110277-07 M-180S Switch Assembly..............................1
   29 110026-6 Switch Coverplate O-ring...............................1
   30 110276-01 Switch Coverplate Assembly..........................1
   31 110032-1 Gasket, Union Ring .......................................1
   33 110100-1 Suction Pipe Assembly...................................1
   34 110187-1 Hose, 3/4 in. x 12 ft., (3.7 m)..........................1
 110188-1 Hose, 1 in. x 12 ft., (3.7 m) (M-180S only)......1
   35 110121-8 Nozzle, Automatic 3/4 in., Unleaded (UL).......1
 110120-1 Hook for Automatic Nozzle............................1
 904001-88 Set Screw for Nozzle Hook............................1
   36 110155-1 Nozzle, Manual 3/4 in., Unleaded...................1
 110155-3 Nozzle, Manual 1 in., Leaded.........................1
   38 904002-24 Sems Screw...................................................4
   39 904002-22 Sems Screw...................................................4
   40 904006-86 Tapping Screw................................................2
   41 110360-01 Nozzle Cover..................................................1

Items Not Shown
110016-1 Inlet Fitting
110122-1 Reducer (M-180S only)
110158-1 Union Ring
110191-1 Jumper Wire
110217-2 Fuse Holder, 24-volt, 12 amp
110504-5 Fuel Pump Overhaul Kit - Includes 2 Gears, Drive Key &
  O-Rings
110524-1 Armature Assembly Kit (M-150S)
110524-2 Armature Assembly Kit (M-240S)
110525-1 Brush Card Assembly Kit - Includes Brush Holder 
       Assembly
110526-1 Motor Housing Kit - Includes Motor Housing Assembly
110527-1 Battery Clamp Kit - Includes 2 Battery Clamps
110530-01 Nozzle Spout
110906-1 Wet Seal Kit - Includes O-Rings & Motor Shaft Seal
110907-1 Gear Kit - Includes 2 Gears & Drive Key
110908-1 Poppet Seal Kit - Includes Poppet O-Ring
110909-1 Bung Adapter Kit
110910-02 Switch Kit - Includes Switch
110913-2 Spare Key Kit - Includes Spare Drive Key
110927-04 Gear Coverplate Kit (M-150S, M-240S)
110927-05 Gear Coverplate Kit (M-180S)
111501-1 Adapter Kit
115527-2 Suction Pipe Extension, 15 inch
902006-31 M-150S Motor Protector Only
902006-38 M-180S Motor Protector Only
906001-4 Pre-Vent Vapor Control Cap (3 psi)



Fuel
Series M-1115S
115-Volt Electric Gear Pump

32

31

29

G

27

22
34

33

2

3
C

8

6

7

D

E

F
14

36

18
17

30
16

35

19

2

26 30

4

25

 Item			   No.
  No.	 Part No.	 Description	 Req�d.

     2 904002-23 Sems Screw, 1/4-20 x 3/4 in............................. 9
     3 119008-1 Motor, 120-volt AC with Circuit Board.............. 1
     4 110025-1 Motor Shaft Seal or (Kit      or      ).................... 1
     6 904001-42 Pipe Plug, 3/4 inch............................................ 1
     7 110010-1 Bypass Poppet................................................. 1
     8 110131-2 Bypass Poppet Spring ..................................... 1
   14 110026-1 Gear Coverplate O-Ring or (Kit      or      )......... 1
   16 110024-1 Coverplate, Strainer.......................................... 1
   17 110026-4 Strainer Coverplate O-Ring or (Kit      or      ).... 1
   18 110009-1 Inlet Strainer...................................................... 1
   19 110195-02 Electrical Coverplate......................................... 1
 110285-01 Electrical Cover Gasket.................................... 1
   22 119096-4 Switch and Circuit Breaker Assembly............... 1
   25 110026-6 Switch Coverplate O-Ring or (Kit      )............... 1
   26 110276-02 Switch Coverplate Assembly............................ 1
   27 110032-1 Union Ring Gasket............................................ 1
   29 110100-1 Suction Pipe, 22 to 40 in. (56 to 102 cm).......... 1
   30 110049-2 Hose Assembly, 3/4 in. x 12 ft., (3.7 m) UL....... 1
   31 110121-8 Automatic Unleaded Nozzle, 3/4 in., UL........... 1
 110120-1 Hook for Automatic Nozzle............................... 1
   32 906002-13 Manual Unleaded Nozzle, 3/4 in., UL............... 1
   33 110360-01 Cover, Nozzle.................................................... 1
   34 904006-86 Screw, Tapping................................................. 2
   35 904002-22 Sems Screw...................................................... 4
   36 904002-24 Sems Screw...................................................... 4
 904003-84 Screw (not shown) (for use with      )................. 1

A

A B

A B

A B

22

 110016-1 Inlet Fitting (not shown) or (Kit       )
 110158-1 Union Ring (not shown) or (Kit       )
 110516-4 Hardware Kit
 111501-1 Adapter Kit or (Kit       )
 115527-2 Suction Pipe Extension, 15 in. (38 cm) or (Kit       )
 906001-4 Pressure Vent Cap (3 psi) or (Kit       )
 110504-5 Overhaul Kit - Wet Seal Kit plus: 2 Gears; Drive Key;
   O-Ring for Switch Coverplate
 110906-1 Wet Seal Kit - Motor Shaft Seal and O-Rings for:
   Strainer Coverplate; Gear Coverplate;
         Bypass Poppet
 110908-1 Bypass Poppet O-Ring Kit or (Kit       or       )
 110907-1 Gear Kit or (Kit       )
 110913-2 Drive Key Kit
 110067-2 Gear Coverplate
 110909-1 Bung Adapter Kit

Accessories and Kits

G
F

A

C

E

B

D
A B

A

B

B
B

B
B

*

*

19ML-1173-16   01/09



20 ML-1173-16   01/09

]  To retain Underwriters Laboratory (UL) Listing, any motor repair or service must be completed by a repair shop authorized by UL or re-
turned to the factory. If the motor is removed from the pump, serviced, or repaired by an unauthorized repair center, the pump should 
indicate loss of UL Listing by removal or defacing of appropriate labels.

Fuel
Series M-3025 and 
M-3425 Heavy Duty 
Pumps

 23 906006-53 Shaft Seal.......................................................... 1
  24 133026-1 Slinger Washer.................................................. 1
 30 904006-70 Ground Screw - #10-32 x 3/8�.......................... 1
 31 902006-55 Switch/Motor Protector for 12 VDC motor........ 1
   902006-60 Switch/Motor Protector for 24 VDC motor........ 1
 32 904002-25 Screw - #10-32 x 1/2�....................................... 2
 33 133102-1 Filter Assembly.................................................. 1
 34  133505-01 Poppet Assembly Kit......................................... 1
 35 133182-01 Poppet Spring................................................... 1
 36 906004-50 Spring Pin.......................................................... 1
 37 901002-50 O-Ring............................................................... 1
 38 901002-89 O-Ring............................................................... 1 
 39 133059-02 By-pass Plug..................................................... 1
 40A 133099-02 Inlet Base........................................................... 1
 40B 133052-01 Optional Spare Base Assembly......................... 1
 41 904004-37 Screw Hex Head 5/16�-18 x 1�......................... 4
 42 906005-1 Automatic Nozzle � Diesel................................. 1
 43 110155-4 Manual Nozzle � Leaded................................... 1
 44 110188-1 Hose Assembly � Fuel, 1 in. x 12 ft................... 1
  133262-05 Hose Assembly, 1 in. x 20 ft.............................. 1
 45 902005-91 Strain Relief Sealing Grip.................................. 1

	  Item			   No.
   No.	 Part No.	 Description	 Req�d.

 1 904006-60 Screw - 1/4�-20 x 5/8�...................................... 6
 2 133076-02 Conduit Box Cover............................................ 1
 3 904005-56 Screw - #6-32 x 3/16�....................................... 2
 4 133078-1 Switch Mounting Bracket.................................. 1
 5 133086-1 Switch Actuator Assembly................................ 1
 6 13381101 Nozzle Cover..................................................... 1
 7 904004-59 Screw - 5/16�-18 x 9/16�.................................. 2
 8 904006-16 Flat Washer........................................................ 1
 9 904006-63 Spring Washer................................................... 1
 10 133081-1 Switch Lever...................................................... 1
 11 904006-62 Lock Nut - 3/8�-16............................................ 1
     13 133508-01 Spare Motor, 12 VDC ....................................... 1
  133508-02 Spare Motor, 24 VDC ....................................... 1
 15 904006-38 Screw - 3/8��16 x 1�......................................... 2
 16 133032-02 Coverplate......................................................... 1
 17 901003-15 O-Ring............................................................... 1
 18 121010-1 Motor Shaft Key................................................ 1
 19 133022-1 Rotor.................................................................. 1
 20 133020-1 Vane � Carbon................................................... 8
 21 133027-1 Spacer Washer.................................................. 1
 22 904006-33 Retaining Ring................................................... 1

   Item			   No.
   No.	 Part No.	 Description	 Req�d.

Items Not Shown
133093-1 Cord Assembly, 10/3 x 15 feet.
133501-1 Vane Kit includes vanes, key and O-ring.
133503-1 Shaft Seal Kit includes shaft seal, washer and retaining ring.
133504-1 Seal Kit includes all O-rings.

16

17

19

15

18

21

22
23

24

13

10

11

9
8

6

7

5

4

3

30
31

2

1

32

45

20

34

35

36

37

39

33

38

40A

41

42

44

43

133509-02 Brush Kit (16-bar) 
906001-4 Pressure Vent Cap (3 psi)
133532-02 40-Amp Fuse Kit (M-3025)
133532-01 20-Amp Fuse Kit (M-3425)

40B



15

20

9
12

21

1
22

24
11

8

27

28
29

26

25

31

35

17

33

32

36

34

26

13

19

6

40

14
5

4

2

3

7 23

18

10

23

16

39

38

37

34

41

M-3120-RDP
ONLY

Fuel
Series M-3120
115-Volt Heavy Duty Pump

ML-1173-16   01/09 21

Kits and Accessories
 133501-1 Vane Kit
 133503-1 Shaft Seal Kit
 133504-1 Seal Kit

  Item			   No.
   No.	 Part No.	 Description	 Req�d.

 1 121010-1 Shaft Key................................................1
 2 121013-1 Check Valve Assembly...........................1
 3 901001-90 O-Ring or (Kit      )...................................1
 4 901002-50 O-Ring or (Kit      )...................................1
 5 901002-89 O-Ring or (Kit      )...................................1
 6 906004-50 Spring Pin...............................................1
 7 121019-1 Spring.....................................................1
 8 133520-01 1/3 HP Motor Assembly, 115 volt...........1
 9 133020-1 Vanes......................................................8
 10 133022-1 Rotor.......................................................1
 11 133026-1 Slinger Washer.......................................1
 12 133027-1 Spacer Washer.......................................1
 13 13380801 Nozzle Cover..........................................1
 14 133052-01 Base Assembly with Check Valve..........1
 15 133032-02 Coverplate..............................................1
 16 133033-1 Base End Plate.......................................1

	  Item			   No.
   No.	 Part No.	 Description	 Req�d.

 17 133829-01 Switch Lever...........................................1
 18 133059-02 Poppet Plug............................................1
 19 133062-1 Poppet Spring........................................1
 20 901003-15 O-Ring or (Kit      )...................................1
 21 904006-33 Retaining Ring........................................1
 22 904006-38 Hex Head Screw 3/8 - 16 x 1.................2
 23 904001-37 Hex Head Screw 5/16 - 18 x 3/4............6
 24 906006-53 Shaft Seal...............................................1
 25 133865-01 Switch.....................................................1
 26 133848-01 Switch Bracket.......................................1
 27 133845-01 Switch Acuator Assembly......................1
 28 904006-63 Spring Washer........................................1
 29 904004-97 Retaining Ring........................................1
 30 110026-6 O-Ring or (Kit      )...................................2
 31 133801-01 Switch Cover..........................................1
 32 133881-01 Cover......................................................1
 33 904005-39 Hex Head Screw 1/4-20 x 7/8................8
 34 904003-33 Hex Head Screw 1/4-20 x 1/2................2
 35 904006-62 Hex Nut, 3/8-16......................................1
 36 904006-16 Nylon Washer.........................................1
 37 906004-98 3/4" NPT Auto Leaded Nozzle...............1
 38 906001-6 3/4" NPT Manual Leaded Nozzle...........1
 39 110049-2 Hose Assembly......................................1
 40 133505-01 Poppet Assembly Kit..............................1
 41 133419-01 Switch Locking Lever (M-3120-RDP only) .......1

A
A
A

A

A

A



22 ML-1173-16   01/09

Fuel
Series M-3130
115-Volt and 230-Volt
Super Duty Pumps

19
20

21
24

25 26

15

14
13

11
10

9
8

7
6

4
3

2
1

5

12

29

28

27

23
22

18

17
16

30

32
31

M-3130-RDP
ONLY

33

  Item			   No.
   No.	 Part No.	 Description	 Req�d.

 1 904006-38 Hex Head Screw 3/8 - 16 x 1.................2
 2 133032-02 Coverplate..............................................1
 3 901003-15 O-Ring (or Kit      )...................................1
 4 121010-11 Shaft Key (or Kit      )..............................1
 5 133041-1 Rotor.......................................................1
 6 904006-33 Retaining Ring (or Kit      ).......................4
 7 133027-1 Spacer Washer (or Kit      )......................1
 8 906006-53 Shaft Seal (or Kit      )..............................1
 9 904006-54 Socket Head Screw 3/8 - 16 x 1............3
 10 133039-03 Housing..................................................1
 11 133026-1 Slinger Washer.......................................1
 12 133521-01 Spares, Motor, 3/4 HP, 115/230 V..........1
 13 13380801 Nozzle Cover..........................................1
 14 133058-1 Switch Lever for Manual Nozzle.............1
  133049-1 Switch Lever for Automatic Nozzle........1
 15 904006-57 Spacer Washer.......................................2
 16 133042-1 Vanes (or Kit      )....................................8

 17 904006-49 Hex Head Screw 3/8 - 16 x 3-3/4..........1
 18 133033-1 Base End Plate.......................................1
 19 901001-90 O-Ring (or Kit      )...................................1
 20 121019-1 Spring.....................................................1
 21 121013-1 Check Valve Assembly...........................1
 22 901002-89 O-Ring (or Kit      )...................................1
 23 904001-37 Hex Head Screw 5/16 - 18 x 3/4............8
 24 133059-02 Poppet Plug............................................1
 25 901002-50 O-Ring (or Kit      )...................................1
 26 133064-1 Poppet Spring........................................1
 27 904004-89 Spring Pin...............................................1
 28 133031-06 Base.......................................................1
 29 133505-01 Poppet Assembly Kit..............................1 
 30 906005-1 1" NPT Automatic Nozzle.......................1
 31 121036-1 Hose Assembly, 1" x 12’........................1
 32 906001-10 1" NPT Manual Nozzle...........................1
 33 133419-02 Switch Locking Lever.............................1

	  Item			   No.
   No.	 Part No.	 Description	 Req�d.

Kits and Accessories
 133502-1 Vane Kit � O-Ring, 2-inch vanes, shaft key
 133503-1 Shaft Seal Kit � Retaining ring, shaft seal, spacer washer
 133504-1 Seal Kit
 133052-02 Spares, Base Assembly

A

A

B
B

C

CC

CB

B

C

A



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

910
11

12

13

16 15 14

18

17
14

FM-100

FM-200

Fuel
Series FM-100 and FM-200
Mechanical Meters

ML-1173-16   01/09 23

 	 Item			   No.
  	No.	 Part No.	 Description	 Req�d.

  1  111099-8 Decal, Gallon (FM-200)..............................1
  111099-9 Decal, Litre (FM-200)..................................1
   111012-8 Decal, Gallon (FM-100)..............................1
  111012-9 Decal, Litre (FM-100) .................................1
  2 111006-1 Counter Cover, Gallon................................1
  111006-2 Counter Cover, Litre...................................1
  3 111028-1 Reset Knob................................................1
  4 111107-1 Knob Seal...................................................1
  5 111024-1 Cover O-Ring.............................................1
  6 111047-3 Counter Assembly, Gallon.........................1
  111047-5 Counter Assembly, Litre.............................1
  7 110026-1 Housing O-Ring.........................................1
  8 111509-1 Nutator Kit..................................................1
  9 111021-3 Housing, 1-inch NPT..................................1
  111021-4 Housing, 1-inch BSPP...............................1
  111021-5 Housing, 3/4-inch NPT..............................1
  111021-7 Housing, 3/4-inch BSPP............................1
 10 111026-1 Calibration Screw Seal...............................1
 11 111014-3 Calibration Screw.......................................1
 12 904006-16 Flat Washer................................................1
 13 111039-2 Calibration Cover Screw............................1
 14 901001-77 Seal, Filter Can & Strainer Coverplate.......1
 15 111032-2 Strainer (FM-200).......................................1
 16 111029-1 Strainer Coverplate (FM-200).....................1
 17 111010-1 Filter (FM-100)............................................1
 18 111020-3 Filter Can (FM-100)....................................1

Replacement Kits
111506-2 FM-200 Overhaul Kit includes seals, 
 O-Rings and nutator disc assembly.

111506-3 FM-100 Overhaul Kit includes seals, 
 O-Rings and nutator disc assembly.

Pre-Mfg. 2300 on FM-100
111022-1 Filter Seal (FM-100).

111023-1 Filter Can Seal (FM-100).

111506-1 FM-100 Overhaul Kit includes replacement 
 seals, O-Rings and nutator disc.


